
 
 

Please ask for: 

Linda Coote 
Direct dial: 

(023) 9254 5340 
Fax: 

(023) 9254 5587 
E-mail: 

linda.coote@gosport.gov.uk 
 

6 April 2022 
 

S U M M O N S 
 
MEETING: Standards and Governance Committee 
DATE: 14 April 2022 
TIME: 6.00 pm 
PLACE: Council Chamber 
Democratic Services contact: Linda Coote 

 

 
PAUL GRANT 
BOROUGH SOLICITOR AND MONITORING OFFICER 
 

 
MEMBERS OF THE BOARD 

 

Councillor Blackman (Chairman) 
  

 

Councillor Ms Ballard 
Councillor Beavis 
Councillor Chegwyn 
Councillor Mrs Furlong 
Councillor Herridge 
Councillor Hylands 
 

Councillor Mrs Hook 
Councillor Mrs Huggins 
Councillor Murphy 
Councillor Pepper 
Councillor Scard 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
FIRE PRECAUTIONS 

 
(To be read by the Chairman if members of the public are present) 

 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, please leave the room immediately. Proceed 
downstairs by way of the main stairs or as directed by GBC staff, follow any of the emergency 
exit signs. People with disability or mobility issues please identify yourself to GBC staff who 
will assist in your evacuation of the building. 
 

IMPORTANT NOTICE: 
 

 If you are in a wheelchair or have difficulty in walking and require 
access to the Committee Room on the First Floor of the Town Hall 
for this meeting, assistance can be provided by Town Hall staff on 
request. 

 
If you require any of the services detailed above please ring the Direct Line 
for the Democratic Services Officer listed on the Summons (first page). 

 
NOTE: 
 

i. Councillors are requested to note that, if any Councillor who is not a Member of the Board 
wishes to speak at the Board meeting, then the Borough Solicitor is required to receive 
not less than 24 hours prior notice in writing or electronically and such notice shall 
indicate the agenda item or items on which the member wishes to speak.  

 

ii. Please note that mobile phones should be switched off or switched to silent for the duration 
of the meeting. 

 

iii. This meeting may be filmed or otherwise recorded. By attending this meeting, you are 

consenting to any broadcast of your image and being recorded.  

 



Standards and Governance Committee 
14 April 2022 

 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Apologies for non-attendance   

2.   Declarations of interest   

 All Members are required to disclose at this point in the meeting, or 
as soon as possible thereafter, any disclosable pecuniary interest or 
personal interest in any item(s) being considered at this meeting. 
 

 

3.   Minutes of previous meeting held on 10 February 2022 (Pages 5 
- 8) 

 

 To sign as a true and correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 10 February  2022. 
 

 

4.   Deputations - Standing Order 3.4   

 (NOTE: The Board is required to receive a deputation(s) on a matter 
which is before the meeting of the Board provided that notice of the 
intended deputation and its object shall have been received by the 
Borough Solicitor by 12 noon on Tuesday 12 April 2022) 
 

 

5.   Public Questions - Standing Order 3.5   

 (NOTE: The Board is required to allow a total of 15 minutes for 
questions from members of the public on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Board provided that notice of such question(s) shall 
have been submitted to the Borough Solicitor by 12 noon on 
Tuesday 12 April 2022) 
 

 

6.   Audit progress Report to 1st April 2021 to 28th March 2022 
(Pages 9 - 24) 

 

 To update the committee on the progress of the Audit Plan 
2021/22, agreed (July 2021), to the Members with 
responsibility for governance. 

 

 

7.   Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 and Audit Charter (Pages 25 - 50)  

 To present the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 to the 
committee for approval, as set out in Appendix A. 
 
To present the reviewed Audit Charter and Code of Ethics to the 

 



Standards and Governance Committee 
14 April 2022 

 
 

committee for approval, as set out in Appendix B. 
 

8.   Any Other Items   



Standards and Governance Committee 
10 February 2022 

 

1 

A MEETING OF THE STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
WAS HELD ON 10 FEBRUARY 2022 

 
 
 
Councillors Blackman, Ms Ballard, Beavis, Chegwyn, Mrs Huggins, Pepper and Scard 
 
 
72. APOLOGIES FOR NON-ATTENDANCE  
 
There were none 
 
73. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none 
 
74. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 18 NOVEMBER 2021  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2021 be signed as a true and correct 
record. 
 
75. DEPUTATIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.4  
 
There were none 
 
76. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.5  
 
There were none 
 
77. AMENDMENTS TO CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS AND ARRANGEMENTS 

FOR DEALING WITH ALLEGATIONS OF BREACHES OF THE CODE OF 
CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS.  

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Borough Solicitor & Monitoring Officer 
concerning amendments to the Code of Conduct and Arrangements for Dealing with 
Allegations of Breaches of the Code of Conduct. 
 
The Borough Solicitor advised the Board that his report included everything to be 
considered and any amendments had been made in the full knowledge of the Working 
Group. He pointed out that the pre-filtering stage had been re-introduced, some small 
changes to the process of a procedural nature had been made, with the main change being 
the update to the general obligations to bring them in line with the Model Code of the Local 
Government Association (LGA). 
 
Members wished to thank and congratulate the Working Group on their work in producing 
the updated Code and procedures and welcomed the re-introduction of the pre-filtering 
stage. 
 
In answer to Members’ questions the Borough Solicitor and Monitoring Officer advised that 
the paragraph relating to sanctions had not been amended and had formed part of the 
Constitution for some time, but recognised the difficulty in restricting a Member from the 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Standards and Governance Committee 
10 February 2022 

 

2 

Town Hall building or their access to Council resources  as they have a democratic 
mandate to represent their constituents. 
 
The Borough Solicitor agreed to liaise with Members to agree to the rewording or the 
removal of the paragraph whilst the Public Consultation is taking place and before the 
report is taken to the Policy & Organisation Board. 
 
A Member wished to recognise the work put into the report by the Borough Solicitor and 
Independent Persons and was pleased that the LGA Model Code had been adopted. They 
hoped it would be reviewed frequently to reflect developing guidance on harassment and 
repeat behaviours. 
 
The Borough Solicitor agreed that reviewing at least annually would allow any change to 
legislation in Standards in Public Life to be reflected and included. 
 
A Member hoped that a group of peers would be able to agree on what is reasonable and 
proportionate in terms of sanctions. It was recognised that 
 
Members felt that training and education immediately after the election would ensure that 
Members were aware of what they have signed up to and what is acceptable behaviour in 
the Chamber and to emphasise how Members should treat each other. It was felt that 
unless there was a culture that discouraged bullying and harassment it might prove difficult 
to attract people to becoming Councillors. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee: 

i. approved the changes to the Code of Conduct for Members and Arrangements for 

Dealing with Allegations of Breaches of the Code of Conduct for Members set out 

in the Appendix A (‘the Code’) to this report;  

ii. agreed that the Borough Solicitor & Monitoring Officer undertake a public 
consultation exercise regarding the revised Code of Conduct for Members for 
four weeks after the date of this Committee; 

iii. delegates power to the Borough Solicitor & Monitoring Officer to make any minor 
changes to the Code of Conduct for Members as a result of the public 
consultation; 

iv. agreed that the results of the public consultation and the Code shall thereafter be 
reported to the Policy & Organisation Board and Full Council with the Code being 
proposed for approval as a change of the Constitution. 

 
 
 
78. AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT FROM 1ST APRIL TO 14TH JANUARY 2022  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Chief Internal Auditor updating the Committee 
on the progress of the Audit Plan 2021/22. 
 

Page 6



Standards and Governance Committee 
10 February 2022 

 

3 

Members were advised that the report mentions the resourcing issues, those audits still to 
be completed and narrative regarding follow up actions. No new significant issues have 
arisen. 
 
In answer to a Members question, the Borough Solicitor and Monitoring Officer advised that 
he and the Assistant Chief Executive were working on drawing up guidelines to assist 
Portsmouth City Council in producing the Social Media and Communications Strategy. 
 
Members welcomed the report and appreciated that staffing resources had been re-
deployed to help with grants. They recognised that it is difficult to meet deadlines when 
outside agencies are providing services. 
 
Members wished to pass congratulations back to the team for what has been achieved, and 
express that they appreciated the pressures and understood any slippage in completion. 
 
Officers advised that some of the audits still to be completed in this quarter were in key 
financial systems, more practiced in being reviewed. Some audits may come out of the 
schedule, but only if the resource outsourcing continues. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Standards and Governance Committee noted the progress of the 
Audit Plan 2021/22 from 1st April 2021 to 14th January 2022. 
 
79. ANY OTHER ITEMS  
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

 
Concluded at 6.44 pm 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Purpose 
 

To update the committee on the progress of the Audit Plan 2021/22, agreed (July 2021), to 
the Members with responsibility for governance. 

 
Recommendations 

 
a. That the Standards and Governance Committee note the progress of the Audit Plan 

2021/22 from 1st April 2021 - 28th March 2022. 
 

1. Background & Purpose 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Standards and Governance Committee with 
an overview of internal audit activity against assurance work completed in accordance with 
the approved internal audit plan. Members of this Committee approved the 2021/22 Annual 
Audit in July 2021 which consisted of 38 audit assignments initially.   
.  

2. Report 
 
2.1  Appendix A is the Audit Progress Report 1st April - 28th March 2022. 

 
3. Conclusion 

 
3.1 That the Committee note the Audit Progress against the 2021/22 Audit Plan. 

 
 

Financial Services 
comments: 

Nil 

Legal Services comments: Nil 

Crime and Disorder: Nil 

Equality and Diversity: Nil 

Service Improvement Plan 
implications: 

The delivery of the annual audit plan is a key function of the 
service. 

Corporate Plan: It supports the Council in pursuit of excellence through delivering 
an effective and high quality governance evaluation and 
monitoring. 

Risk Assessment: The work performed by Internal Audit assists in reducing the 
overall risk exposure in the Council’s operations and provides a 
high degree of assurance to management in placing reliance on 
the adequacy of internal controls within their Services 

Background papers: None 

Appendices/Enclosures: Appendix A – Audit Progress Report 1st April - 28th March 2022 
 

Report author/ Lead Officer: Paul Somerset - Chief Internal Auditor 

 

Board/Committee: Standards and Governance Committee 

Date of Meeting: 14th April 2022 

Title: Audit Progress Report to 1st April to 28th March 2022 

Author: Chief Internal Auditor 

Status: FOR NOTING 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Internal Audit Progress Report 14th April 2022 

Paul Somerset, Chief Internal Audito
[...]
ic Objectives  Assurance  

Compliance with Policies, Laws & Regulations Assurance 

Safeguarding of Assets Assurance 

Effectiveness and Efficiency of Operations Assurance 

Reliability and Integrity of Data Assurance 
 

 

 

P
age 18



I n t e r n a l  A u d i t  P r o g r e s s  R e p o r t  

 

Page 9 
Gosport Borough Council Internal Audit Service is performed in compliance with the Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). Compliance to the standard was internally assessed in May 2020  

Absence Management - Corporate 

Exceptions Raised 

Critical High Medium Low 

0 1 2 0 
 

Overall Assurance Level 

 Limited Assurance   

 
Agreed actions are scheduled to be 

implemented by April 2022 

Assurance Level by Scope Area 

Achievement of Strategic Objectives  NAT  

Compliance with Policies, Laws & Regulations Assurance 

Safeguarding of Assets NAT 

Effectiveness and Efficiency of Operations Limited Assurance 

Reliability and Integrity of Data Limited Assurance 
 

The high risk exception relates to a lack of corporate data on absences. The medium risks relate to a lack of analysis on corporate absence and a policy 

regarding the management of Long Covid 

 

 

 

Test and Trace Grant 
 

Overall Assurance Level 

 Assurance   

 
 

 

The grant was signed off as in compliance with the Grant Criteria 

Homelessness Prevention Grant 
 

Overall Assurance Level 

 Assurance   

 
 

 

The grant was signed off as in compliance with the Grant Criteria 

P
age 19



I n t e r n a l  A u d i t  P r o g r e s s  R e p o r t  

 

Page 10 
Gosport Borough Council Internal Audit Service is performed in compliance with the Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). Compliance to the standard was internally assessed in May 2020  

Council Tax Support Grant 

 
 
 
 

The grant was signed off as in compliance with the 
Grant Criteria 
 

Overall Assurance Level 

 Assurance   

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 20



I n t e r n a 
[...]
Corporate March 2022 April 2022 
  

Leisure Centre 
Profit Share 
Follow Up 

Finance  March 2022 April 2022 
  

 
 

1 1 .  A u d i t s  i n  P r o g r e s s  t o  D a t e  ( 2 8 t h  M a r c h  2 0 2 2 )  

Audit 
Directorate  Delayed 

Projected Issued 
Date 

Revised Issued 
Date Comments 

P
age 22



I n t e r n a l  A u d i t  P r o g r e s s  R e p o r t  

 

Page 13 
Gosport Borough Council Internal Audit Service is performed in compliance with the Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). Compliance to the standard was internally assessed in May 2020  

 

 

Direct Services 
Organisation (DSO) 

Streetscene N/A February 2022 
April 2022 

Delayed due to auditor being 
seconded to Grant work 

Hostels Housing N/A April 2022   

Coastline Water Safety Streetscene N/A April 2022   

Protect and Vaccinate 
Grant 

Housing N/A April 2022 
  

Covid Income Loss Grant Finance N/A April 2022   

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Purpose 
 

To present the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 to the committee for approval, as set 
out in Appendix A. 
 
To present the reviewed Audit Charter and Code of Ethics to the committee for approval, as set 
out in Appendix B. 
 

 

Recommendations 
 

The members approve the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 as set out in Appendix A. 
 
The members approve the updated Audit Charter and Code of Ethics as set out in Appendix B. 

 
 
1. Background & Purpose 

 

1.1  The Annual Audit Plan for 2022/23 has been drawn up in accordance with the agreed 
Audit Strategy, approved by this Committee on 4th September 2019, following 
consultation with Section Heads and the Chief Executive. The Plan is revised quarterly 
to take account of any changes in risks/ priorities, in accordance with the Strategy. 
 

2. Report 
 

2.1       Appendix A is the proposed Internal Audit Plan 2022/23. 
2.2       Appendix B is the updated Audit Charter and Code of Ethics. 

  
3. Conclusion 

 
3.1       That the Committee approve the Internal Audit 2022/23. 
3.2       That the Committee approve the updated Audit Charter and Code of Ethics 

 
 

Financial Services 
comments: 

Nil 

Legal Services comments: Nil 

Crime and Disorder: Nil 

Equality and Diversity: Nil 

Service Improvement Plan 
implications: 

The delivery of the annual audit plan is a key function of the 
service. 

Corporate Plan: It supports the Council in pursuit of excellence through delivering 
an effective and high quality governance evaluation and 
monitoring. 

Risk Assessment: The work performed by Internal Audit assists in reducing the 
overall risk exposure in the Council’s operations and provides a 

Board/Committee: Standards and Governance Committee 

Date of Meeting: 14th April 2022 

Title: Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 and Audit Charter 

Author: Chief Internal Auditor 

Status: FOR APPROVAL 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



high degree of assurance to management in placing reliance on 
the adequacy of internal controls within their Services 

Background papers: None 

Appendices/Enclosures: Appendix A – Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 
Appendix B - Audit Charter and Code of Ethics 
 

Report author/ Lead Officer: Paul Somerset - Chief Internal Auditor 

 

Page 26



 

  
 

 
 

 

2022/23 Internal Audit Plan 

Paul Somerset, Chief Internal Auditor 

 

 

P
age 27



 

Page 2 

 

2022/23 Internal  Audit Plan  

E x e c u t i v e  S u m m a r y  
 

This document sets out Internal Audit’s programme of work for 2022/23, to provide Audit Committee with the opportunity to comment on the proposed 

coverage.   

 

The Plan is informed by: 

 Legal requirements, specifically including grant sign offs by Internal Audit. 

 Industry good practice and sector trends. 

 Outcomes of prior Internal Audit reviews, for example all  2021/22 higher risk expectations will be followed up during 2022/23.  

 Consultation with the Council’s senior management, including the Chief Executive, 
[...]
 Internal Auditor will present for review and approval 
any changes to the Internal Audit Charter and Code of Ethics, the Internal Audit 
Strategy and the annual audit plan of activities, including resource requirements and 
any perceived deficiencies to the Standards and Governance Committee, following 
consultation with the s151 Officer, Chief Executive and relevant members. 

 
36. An update on progress and performance to the audit plan will be presented at each 

Standards and Governance Committee. This will include any significant risk exposure 
and control issues, including fraud and governance risks. 
 

37. Where critical risks, or a significant number of high risks are identified as part of an 
audit review, (i.e. those control weaknesses that could have a significant impact on 
the achievement of the Authority's objectives) which result in a no assurance 
opinion, will be reported in their entirety as part of the 'progress to plan' reporting. 
All other findings will be summarised in a covering report.  
 

38. It is for management to determine whether or not to accept the audit exceptions and 
to recognise and accept the risks of not taking action. They must formally respond 
giving reasons for their decisions, which will be presented to the Standards and 
Governance Committee to challenge if they so wish. Where action is proposed on 
critical/high risks but has not been taken within a reasonable timeframe the matter 
will be escalated to the Standards and Governance Committee for resolution.  

 
39. All reviews of the Annual Audit Plan will be presented for approval along with any 

significant consulting services not already included in the Audit Plan, prior to 
accepting the engagement.  

 
40. All reports issued in relation to any audit or counter fraud activity will be issued in 

the name of the Chief Internal Auditor. Any issues of concern maybe escalated at the 
Corporate Governance Board as well as at the Standards and Governance 
Committee.  

[...]
e. It should be noted that it would not be 
appropriate for an auditor to become involved in establishing or implementing controls or to 
assume any operational responsibilities and that any advisory work undertaken must not 
prejudice the scope, objectivity and quality of future audit work.  
 

Page 50


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting held on 10 February 2022
	Minutes

	6 Audit progress Report to 1st April 2021 to 28th March 2022
	7.Appendix A Internal Audit Progress Report Apr 2022 Final

	7 Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 and Audit Charter
	Appendix A - GBC-2223 Audit Plan
	Appendix B Audit Charter and Code of Ethics  March 2022




Minutes of the meeting


Standards and Governance Committee 
14 April 2022 

 

1 

A MEETING OF THE STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
WAS HELD ON 14 APRIL 2022 

 
 
 
Councillors Blackman, Ms Ballard, Beavis, Chegwyn, Mrs Furlong, Hylands, Mrs Hook, 
Mrs Huggins, Murphy, Pepper and Scard 
 
 
80. APOLOGIES FOR NON-ATTENDANCE  
 
Apologies for non attendance were received from Councillor Herridge 
 
81. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none 
 
82. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 10 FEBRUARY 2022  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2022 be signed as a true 
and correct record. 
 
83. DEPUTATIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.4  
 
There were none 
 
84. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.5  
 
There were none 
 
85. AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT TO 1ST APRIL 2021 TO 28TH MARCH 2022  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Chief Internal Auditor regarding the Audit 
Progress up to 28 March 2022. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor advised Members that this was his standard report showing any 
changes to the audit plan. He explained that he was pleased with the movement that had 
taken place despite another grant needing to be processed by members of the audit team. 
A project management audit had been postponed and one procurement follow up audit 
taken out and replaced by a full audit in the 22/23 Audit Plan. 
 
In answer to a Members question, the Chief Internal Auditor explained that although 
departments had been reporting Covid absences at the regular Covid Gold meetings, there 
was no corporate collation of the absence data, and the other issue was there is no current 
policy for the management of Long Covid. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the report. 
 
 
86. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022/23 AND AUDIT CHARTER  
 



Standards and Governance Committee 
14 April 2022 

 

2 

Consideration was given to a report by the Chief Internal Auditor regarding the Internal 
Audit Plan 2022/23 and the Audit Charter. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor advised Members that as part of the risk assessment key Section 
Heads were consulted and known projects included. 
 
Councillor Mrs Hook advised that if GS Services were to be discussed she would declare 
an interest, and subsequently left the room. 
 
In answer to a Members question the Chief Internal Auditor advised that Kier and Urbaser 
would be audited due to the size of the contracts and therefore posed a greater risk to the 
Council. Any contract or spend the Council has would be within the scope of the 
Procurement audit may be included in the random sample chosen. The scope and sample 
of the audit would be decided as a result of the risk assessment which happens at the start 
of the audit. 
 
Members were advised that the second follow up audit on the Leisure Centre was standard 
policy if actions identified in the first follow up had not been implemented. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor advised that the addition of Debbie Gore’s new job title to the 
Senior Management section was the only change to the Audit Charter. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee approved: 
 

 the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 

 the updated Audit Charter and Code of Ethics. 

 
87. ANY OTHER ITEMS  
 
A Member wished to offer a vote of thanks to the Chairman. He praised his fairness on the 
Standards & Governance Committee, and the sub boards that had been held, and 
acknowledged that he had always looked at matters fairly and not politically. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Member, and stated that it had been an honour and privilege, 
and that he had learnt a lot in the process. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

 
Concluded at 6.10 pm 

 
 


